

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

SR DEE G ASN acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **EL-29-26** Closing Date/Time 03/07/2026 11:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Asansol Division - Augmentation and replacement of Electrical assets of Electric Loco Shed, Asansol.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	03/07/2026 11:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	11/06/2026 17:56
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	23076305.95	Tendering Section	GENERAL
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	461500.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	19/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Asansol Division - Augmentation and replacement of Electrical assets of Electric Loco Shed, Asansol.							23076305.95	
1	1	1.00	Numbers	860361.60	860361.60	AT Par	860361.60	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of distribution transformer outdoor type with copper wound 500 KVA, 11/0.433KV, 3 phase, 50 Hz, complete with all accessories and all standard fitting and accessories as per CEE's Specification or latest.							
2	2	1.00	Numbers	23190.45	23190.45	AT Par	23190.45	Rs.
	Description:- Price for installation, testing, commissioning of 500 KVA transformer							
3	3	1.00	Numbers	26101.00	26101.00	AT Par	26101.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply and fixing of charges of GOS complete with all accessories.							
4	4	1.00	Numbers	1452250.00	1452250.00	AT Par	1452250.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of 11KV, 800A, 26.3KA VCB 1 incoming + 2 outgoing unit indoor type VCB Panel (CU, busbar, current carrying capacity 800A.							
5	5	1.00	Numbers	15954.00	15954.00	AT Par	15954.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for installation, testing, commissioning of 11KV HT VCB panel set complete with all accessories (including transportation, loading & unloading & civil work).							
6	6	3.00	Numbers	7200.00	21600.00	AT Par	21600.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of HT cable jointing kit suitable for 11KV(UE) all other accessories for heat shrink of size 3 core x 50-95 sq.mm (XLPE) INDOOR types.							
7	7	3.00	Numbers	19648.00	58944.00	AT Par	58944.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of HT cable jointing kit suitable for 11KV(UE) all other accessories for heat shrink of size 3 core x70-95 sq.mm (XLPE) OUTDOOR types.							
	8	1.00	Set	1498500.00	1498500.00	AT Par	1498500.00	Rs.

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

8	Description:- Price for supply, fabrication, erection, installation, testing, electrical connection, commissioning, loading & unloading of LT panel (CRCA sheet, 1.6mm sheet with both side bus alley and back side cable alley, copper busbar 800A, 4 Bar) with 630A ACB, 4P, 50KA, MDO with microprocessor release and LSIG protection as a incoming-2Nos. (with interlocking system between two incoming feeder); 320A MCCB, 4P, 50KA as a outgoing - 2 Nos.; 200A MCCB, 4P, 36KA as a outgoing 4 nos; 100A MCCB, 4P, 36KA as a outgoing 2nos; 63A MCCB, 4P, 36KA as a outgoing 2nos including internal electrical connection with suitable size copper wire and copper bus bar and provision of digital multimeter module and modular LED indicators with provision of suitable cable alley.							
9	9	15.00	Numbers	46895.00	703425.00	AT Par	703425.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 5 star rated Inverter type Split Airconditioner of capacity 1.5TR, 230V, 1Ph. 50Hz compressor type: Rotary complete with all accessories as per General Specification.							
10	10	30.00	Numbers	966.00	28980.00	AT Par	28980.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply & fixing of M. S. angle frame on the wall for outer unit of size approx.: 3' x 4' and made from 1½ inch x 1½ inch x 4 mm thick M.S. angle. Frame should be painted with black Japan paint.							
11	11	30.00	Numbers	2878.00	86340.00	AT Par	86340.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply & fixing of AC power unit in enclosure with RCCB DP, 25A, sensitivity 30mA, Starter rating G/H/J or equivalent.							
12	12	3600.00	Metre	384.08	1382688.00	AT Par	1382688.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for cable laying through cable tray size: 200mm x 50mm x 2mm GI perforated, cable tray fixing through 40mm x 40mm x 6mm MS angle.							
13	13	1500.00	Metre	178.00	267000.00	AT Par	267000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Cable trenching laying & filling with bricks & sand.							
14	14	500.00	Metre	58.00	29000.00	AT Par	29000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Cable laying on wall/Structure by MS/ Clamps nuts & bolts.							
15	15	140.00	Metre	48.50	6790.00	AT Par	6790.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for cable laying on groove cutting on floor or wall.							
16	16	50.00	Metre	612.60	30630.00	AT Par	30630.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of GI pipe 80mm dia, medium gauge & cable laying through GI pipe for Track/road/drain crossing.							
17	17	5.00	Numbers	2405.00	12025.00	AT Par	12025.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of 3m long 80 mm dia. medium gauge GI pipe & cable laying through GI pipe for protection.							
18	18	50.00	Metre	397.00	19850.00	AT Par	19850.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of GI pipe 50mm dia, medium gauge & cable laying through GI pipe for Track/road/drain crossing.							
19	19	5.00	Numbers	1249.00	6245.00	AT Par	6245.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of 3m long 50 mm dia. medium gauge GI pipe & cable laying through GI pipe for protection.							
20	20	4.00	Numbers	5684.00	22736.00	AT Par	22736.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 100A LT outdoor panel location box.							
21	21	6.00	Numbers	10915.15	65490.90	AT Par	65490.90	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply, installation, testing & commissioning of LT outdoor type 200A location BOX.							
22	22	20.00	Numbers	1623.30	32466.00	AT Par	32466.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply and fixing of SP MCB DB 4 way along with MCB 6-32A & DP isolator 40A.							
23	23	200.00	Numbers	240.70	48140.00	AT Par	48140.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of T8(1x18W) / T8(1x20W) LED batten tube light fitting including built-in-driver.							
24	24	200.00	Numbers	83.00	16600.00	AT Par	16600.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for erection, testing, electrical connection and commissioning of indoor LED T8 (1x18W) or T8(1x20W) fitting along with lamp.							
25	25	80.00	Numbers	2700.00	216000.00	AT Par	216000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of High efficiency BLDC fan with modular regulator (without remote), having sweep size 1200MM, operating voltage 140V-270V maximum power consumption 26 watt(+/-10%) with double ball bearing and airflow CMM210, white colour.							
26	26	80.00	Numbers	42.30	3384.00	AT Par	3384.00	Rs.

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

	Description:- Price for fixing charges of BLDC Fan & Regulator.							
27	27	15.00	Numbers	1965.00	29475.00	AT Par	29475.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply of single phase propeller type ventilating fans(Exhaust Fans) number of pole :4, sweep size(mm):300.							
28	28	15.00	Numbers	261.00	3915.00	AT Par	3915.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Fixing charges of Exhaust Fan.							
29	29	20.00	Numbers	320.30	6406.00	AT Par	6406.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for fixing , installation & commissioning of industrial wall mounted bracket fan 750 mm sweep size, speed 1440 RPM, single phase 230V AC, 50Hz, 0.33 HP.							
30	30	315.00	Numbers	381.60	120204.00	AT Par	120204.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring materials & PVC conduit/concealed wiring charges of Light point / Fan point/ Ex. Fan point.							
31	31	500.00	Metre	125.00	62500.00	AT Par	62500.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring materials & PVC conduit / concealed wiring charges of main wiring.							
32	32	1540.00	Metre	93.20	143528.00	AT Par	143528.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring materials & PVC conduit / concealed wiring charges of sub-wiring.							
33	33	200.00	Numbers	263.00	52600.00	AT Par	52600.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring material & concealed/PVC conduit wiring charges for 5 Amps plug point with modular switch with modular box.							
34	34	100.00	Numbers	507.50	50750.00	AT Par	50750.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring materials & PVC conduit / concealed wiring charges for 15A/20A power plug point with modular switch with modular box.							
35	35	20.00	Numbers	943.00	18860.00	AT Par	18860.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply & fixing of outdoor type JB. (size350mm x 250mm x 150mm).							
36	36	20.00	Numbers	1004.00	20080.00	AT Par	20080.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply & fixing of indoor type JB of size 350mm x 250mm x 150mm.							
37	37	10.00	Numbers	13631.40	136314.00	AT Par	136314.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply, fixing & commissioning of 5 Mtrs. Length GI octagonal pole with all accessories. with necessary RCC foundation.							
38	38	10.00	Numbers	254.00	2540.00	AT Par	2540.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply of wiring materials & wiring charges of street light point on pole.							
39	39	10.00	Numbers	2684.00	26840.00	AT Par	26840.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply of outdoor type street light 72 watt LED fitting with suitable size driver. IP66 protection system.							
40	40	20.00	Numbers	13268.00	265360.00	AT Par	265360.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Provision of maintenance free chemical earthing .							
41	41	1.00	Set	20460.00	20460.00	AT Par	20460.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply and fixing charges of Lightning arrestor, complete with all accessories.							
42	42	200.00	Numbers	1050.00	210000.00	AT Par	210000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Supply and fixing of iron box 8X10 inch with top bakeliet seat cover & 15A switch and socket- 1 set & 6A switch socket-2 sets Piano type.							
43	43	500.00	Metre	90.00	45000.00	AT Par	45000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Dismantling charge of Old main cable and sub main cable, unused wiring and light point.							
44	44	3.00	Numbers	8500.00	25500.00	AT Par	25500.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for Dismantling & Shifting of Existing LT Panel (i)Old main panel dismantling -1 no. (ii)Sub main panel-02nos.							
45	45	1.00	Numbers	1750000.00	1750000.00	AT Par	1750000.00	Rs.
	Description:- Price for supply, fabrication, erection, installation, testing, electrical connection, commissioning,loading & unloading of LT panel with 1250A ACB, 4P, MDO with microprocessor release and LSIG protection as a incoming-3Nos. (with interlocking system between three incoming feeder); 400A MCCB, 4P as a outgoing -5 Nos.; 200A MCCB, 4P as a outgoing 5 nos; 125A MCCB, 4P as a outgoing 2nos.; including internal electrical connection with suitable size copper wire and copper bus bar and provision of digital multimeter module and modular LED indicators with provision of suitable cable alley.							
	46	5.00	Numbers	650000.00	3250000.00	AT Par	3250000.00	Rs.

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

46	Description:- Price for Supply, fabrication, erection, installation, testing, electrical connection, commissioning, loading & unloading of 400A MCCB LT panel (capacity main incoming 400A MCCB-2 nos. & outgoing MCCB 160A-2 nos. ,100A -5 nos.)							
47	47	5.00	Numbers	420000.00	2100000.00	AT Par	2100000.00	Rs.
47	Description:- Price for Supply, fabrication, erection, installation, testing, electrical connection, commissioning, loading & unloading of 200A MCCB LT panel (incoming MCCB-2 nos. & outgoing 100A-4 nos., 63A-4 nos., 125A-2 Nos.).							
48	48	150.00	Numbers	2763.30	414495.00	AT Par	414495.00	Rs.
48	Description:- Price for supply of 100 watt LED flood light luminaries out door with high cast housing with IP66 suitable for high mast, pole or wall.							
49	49	150.00	Numbers	460.50	69075.00	AT Par	69075.00	Rs.
49	Description:- Price for erection, fixing & testing and commissioning of 100Watt Flood light luminaries along with lamp through 25 mm dia GI pipe or suitable size MS angle.							
50	50	200.00	Numbers	30195.00	6039000.00	AT Par	6039000.00	Rs.
50	Description:- Price for supply of 200 watt LED highbay light robust with PDC housing suitable for ceiling mounting with system efficacy upto 150 lumen/watt.							
51	51	200.00	Numbers	74.25	14850.00	AT Par	14850.00	Rs.
51	Description:- Price for erection, fixing, testing & commissioning of LED street light 150 watt /200 Watt.							
52	52	20.00	Numbers	8278.40	165568.00	AT Par	165568.00	Rs.
52	Description:- Price for supply of insulated plug socket 63Amp, 3P+N+E , IP 67. with SS enclosure with MCB provision							
53	53	21.00	Numbers	2777.00	58317.00	AT Par	58317.00	Rs.
53	Description:- Price for MCB 63A, FP							
54	54	21.00	Numbers	155.00	3255.00	AT Par	3255.00	Rs.
54	Description:- Price for erection, testing, electrical connection of MCB FP 63AMP in SS enclosure , industrial interlocking socket .							
55	55	30.00	Numbers	1926.00	57780.00	AT Par	57780.00	Rs.
55	Description:- Price for Supply of 4 pole MCB 32A, 415V							
56	56	20.00	Numbers	2287.00	45740.00	AT Par	45740.00	Rs.
56	Description:- price for Supply of 3 Pole MCB 63A, 415V							
57	57	20.00	Numbers	1467.00	29340.00	AT Par	29340.00	Rs.
57	Description:- Price for Supply of 3 Pole MCB 32A, 415V							
58	58	20.00	Numbers	2618.00	52360.00	AT Par	52360.00	Rs.
58	Description:- Price for Supply of 4 pole MCB 63A, 415V							
59	59	10.00	Numbers	9600.00	96000.00	AT Par	96000.00	Rs.
59	Description:- price for Supply of 4 pole MCCB 100A, 415V							
60	60	3.00	Numbers	71000.00	213000.00	AT Par	213000.00	Rs.
60	Description:- Price for Supply of 4 pole MCCB 400A, 415V							
61	61	5.00	Numbers	31820.00	159100.00	AT Par	159100.00	Rs.
61	Description:- Price for Supply of 4 pole MCCB 250A, 415V							
62	62	8.00	Numbers	6187.00	49496.00	AT Par	49496.00	Rs.
62	Description:- Price for Supply & Fixing of 8 way DB box							
63	63	8.00	Numbers	9136.00	73088.00	AT Par	73088.00	Rs.
63	Description:- Price for Supply & Fixing 12 way DB box							
64	64	7.00	Numbers	12225.00	85575.00	AT Par	85575.00	Rs.
64	Description:- Price for Supply of Switch disconnector fuse (panel mounting cubicle type) 125Amp, 415V							
65	65	6.00	Numbers	21235.00	127410.00	AT Par	127410.00	Rs.
65	Description:- Price for Supply of Switch disconnector fuse (panel mounting cubicle type) 250Amp, 415V							
66	66	2.00	Numbers	10340.00	20680.00	AT Par	20680.00	Rs.
66	Description:- Price for Digital AC Clamp Meter 400A, 600V electronic							
67	67	2.00	Numbers	5428.00	10856.00	AT Par	10856.00	Rs.
67	Description:- Price for supply of 500 mega ohm hand driven metal body generator type insulation tester megger 500V.							
68	68	2.00	Numbers	8149.00	16298.00	AT Par	16298.00	Rs.
68	Description:- Price for supply of Analog Earth Tester 0-100 Ohm hand driven with all accessories.							

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure- VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Other terms and conditions shall follow clause-10 of GCC, April 2022 and Advance Correction Slip No.1 of GCC, April 2022 Note: No Technical & Financial credential are required for tenders having advertised value up to Rs. 50 Lakh	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Definition of Similar Nature of work:- Execution of any HT or LT Electrical work.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Other terms and conditions shall follow clause-10 of GCC, April 2022 and Advance Correction Slip No.1 of GCC, April 2022. Note: No Technical & Financial credential are required for tenders having advertised value up to Rs. 50 Lakh	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Documents to be uploaded only in the website by the Tenderer Following Annexures duly filled and signed are to be uploaded online only prior to Closing of Tender. Original copy of all the documents to be submitted to office within 7 days whenever demanded by the Railway. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderers. Annexures are available at Upload/View Document menu in Home Page of IREPS portal for works tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1	The details of the works completed by the tenderer during the last three years to be filled in Annexure-I(a) & Details of contractual payment received by the Tenderer during the last 3 (three) financial years including the current financial year to be filled & submitted in Annexure-I(b).	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	The details of Plants and Machinery with the tenderer to be filled in Annexure- II.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	Details of Personnel and Organization of the Tenderer to be filled in Annexure-III.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	Details of Works presently on hand of the Tenderer to be filled in Annexure- IV.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.5	The details regarding Association of Railway Officer s with the tenderer to be filled in Annexure- V.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.6	List of the Arbitration cases of the Tenderer during last Five years to be filled in Annexure-VI.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.7	List of the Court cases of the Tenderer during last Five years to be filled in Annexure- VII.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.8	NEFT MANDATE FORM. All Payments to the agency including the refund of the Earnest Money of the unsuccessful bidder preferably will be remitted through NEFT. The Tenderer is required to submit Bank details and A/C No. etc. in Annexure-VIII.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Documents to be uploaded in the website by the Tenderer : Online payments have been made and no documents are to be deposited.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Tenderer shall upload scanned copy of valid PAN and GSTIN in PDF format.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Demand for the Financial Criteria, Association of Railway Officers, List of Arbitration cases, Court cases and Mandate for NEFT are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. IV, V, VI, VII and VIII respectively. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and is downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderer's.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers are requested to go through the following documents which are available in upload/View Documents in Home page of IREPS portal for works tenders before submitting the e-tender. 1. General Instruction for E-Tenders on works contract--Chapter- I 2. Special Condition-General- Chapter-II	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Opening of e-tender:1. The e-tenders will be opened online using the IREPS portal. No representative is required to be present for opening of e-tender and taking notes of rates quoted and ranking as the complete details of rates etc. of all the bidders shall be available to the bidders through the website after the opening of the tender. Note: For more details refer to CI: 4 & 12 of General Instruction-Chapter-I for Submission of EMD, Cost of Tender Document and opening of e-tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The authority for acceptance of this tender will rest with the Railway. It shall not be obligatory on the said authority to accept the lowest or any other tender. The Railway reserves the right to cancel the tender, accept a tender in whole or in part or reject any tender or all tenders. No tenderer shall demand any explanation for such cause of rejection of his tender nor does the Railway undertake to assign reasons for declining to consider or reject any particular tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The Railway reserves the rights to split the work without any reference to tenderer and may divide this tender to more than one tenderer, if deemed necessary.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	In addition to the above, instructions contained in the attachment(s) under 'DOCUMENTS' must be complied by the tenderer/contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017. The definition and calculation of local content in accordance with the Make in India policy as approved by PCEE/ER is 50% of Minimum Local Content (MLC).	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

1	Demand for the credential criteria both Technical and Similar nature of work and other technical details are to be uploaded with a scanned copy duly filled in and signed as per annexure no. I(a),I(b), II and III. These Annexures are available in View Document menu at Home page and are downloadable. The details of the uploaded documents should be produced whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderer's.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----	----	------------------------

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	1.0 WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Eastern Railway administration and their authorised officers has invited e-tenders for the above-mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT Notice Inviting Tender published in the website. 2.0 AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender, General instructions, Special Conditions-General, all special conditions and have purchased this e-tender document, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender. 3.0 AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications hereinafter shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this concerned officer of railway will be informed. 4.0 AND WHEREAS I/We state that in the event of this e-tender being unsuccessful, the aforesaid earnest money deposited by me/us may be refunded to me/us through NEFT / by a crossed cheque on the Reserve Bank of India at Kolkata. 5.0 AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith. 6.0 AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this e-tender document and agree to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 90 days from the date fixed for opening of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

2	7.0 Now, therefore I/We hereby submit this e-tender and offer to do the work for the Eastern Railway at the rates quoted in the schedule through online and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the stipulated period of completion from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance of this tender. 8.0 And I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract 2019 editions and the Unified Standard Schedule of Rates Labour Materials of 2011 edition issued by the Eastern Railway, read with all correction slips issued thereto from time to time, and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid hereunder in various chapters of this e-tender document. 9.0 And I/We have understood and accept the stipulation that full value of the earnest money shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies if: 1. I/We do not execute the contract documents, in case my/our tender is accepted, within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready, or 2. I/we do not commence the work, in case my/our e-tender is accepted, within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. 10.0 And until a formal agreement is executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications as may be mutually agreed between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work. 11.0 And I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days. Otherwise, Railway reserves rights to Reject/Accept such tender/offer without any reference to the tenderer/tenderer's.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----	----	-------------

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tender shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements /documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as modified Annexure- V as per Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, April-2022 or latest (uploaded separately in pdf mode). Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejected of his /their bid. it shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify ,state and submit the supporting documents dully self attested by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the tender documents.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Electrical Contractor License should be uploaded along with the offer.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Scanned copy of any other letters/documents etc., if tenderer intends to submit.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	MasterTenderDocumentNew.pdf	Master Tender Document New
2	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.7.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 7
3	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.8.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 8
4	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.9.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 9
5	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.10.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 10
6	NewGenl.condition.pdf	New General Condition
7	FormatforcertificateANNEXURE-V.pdf	Format for certificate ANNEXURE V
8	GeneralSpecification-ANNEXUREM.pdf	General Specification ANNEXURE M
9	FormatofGuaranteeBond.pdf	Format of Guarantee Bond

**ASANSOL DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: EL-29-26

Closing Date/Time: 03/07/2026 11:00

10	AnnexureVIB.pdf	Annexure VIB
11	PreliminaryCondition.pdf	Preliminary Condition
12	GeneralSpecificationOfHTVCBpanel.pdf	General Spec Of HT VCB
13	LTpanelGeneralSpecification-AnnexureA.pdf	LT panel Gen Spec Annexure A
14	ANNEXURE-CM2.pdf	ANNEXURE CM 2
15	ANNEXURE-ET-1.pdf	ANNEXURE ET 1
16	ANNEXURE-IT-2.pdf	ANNEXURE IT 2
17	ImplementationofBEECertificateforDT.pdf	Implementation of BEE Certificate
18	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.11.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 11
19	ExpNote_2.pdf	Explanatory Note
20	TechComp-III1.pdf	Technical Compliance
21	ComlCompliance-U-IVVVIVIVIII1.pdf	Commercial Compliance
22	CheckList_511.pdf	Check List
23	GCC-April2022.pdf	GCC April 2022
24	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.1.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 1
25	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.2.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 2
26	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.3.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 3
27	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.4.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 4
28	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.5.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 5
29	GCCApril-2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo.6.pdf	GCC April 2022 Adv Correction S 6
30	SpacialConditionofcontractonlabourdata.pdf	Spacial Condition of contract on la

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SANJEET KUMAR ANUJ

Designation : Sr.DEEG